

No. 21-418

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. KENNEDY,
Petitioner,

v.

BREMERTON SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN ATHEISTS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ALISON M. GILL
AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC.
1100 15th St. NW
4th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
agill@atheists.org

GEOFFREY T. BLACKWELL
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC.
1201 S. Courthouse Rd., #425
Arlington, VA 22204
(908) 276-7300, ext. 310
legal@atheists.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

April 1, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. RELIGIOUSLY MOTIVATED SPEECH IS NOT “PREFERRED” OVER OTHER SPEECH.....	5
A. An employee’s subjective motivations cannot transform government speech into private, protected speech	6
1. Whether a matter is of public concern is not contingent on the employee’s subjective beliefs or motivations.....	7
2. Employee speech in the course of their duties falls beyond the scope of the First Amendment, regardless of subjective beliefs or motivations.....	10
3. Expanding protection of government employees’ speech to matters of public <i>or private</i> concern does not resolve the Petitioner’s paradoxical theory	11
B. Granting heightened protection to religiously motivated private speech undermines basic principles of the freedom of speech and expression.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Governmental examination of a speaker's motivations or beliefs has no place in the application of content-neutral restrictions on speech	13
2. Petitioner's interpretation would require the government to impose a prior restraint on any and all expressive activity.....	14
II. EFFORTS TO GROUND A SPECIAL PROTECTION FOR RELIGIOUS SPEECH IN THIS COURT'S JURISPRUDENCE ARE FATALLY FLAWED....	15
III. PRIVILEGING RELIGIOUS SPEECH WOULD HAVE WIDESPREAD HARMFUL CONSEQUENCES.....	20
A. Privileging government employees' religious speech would be harmful in numerous and unforeseeable contexts.....	22
B. Privileging religious speech inevitably forces the government to select between speakers expressing conflicting beliefs.....	26
C. Privileging religious speech will conflict with other constitutional obligations.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. HEIGHTENED PROTECTION FOR RELIGIOUSLY MOTIVATED SPEECH MUST NECESSARILY EXTEND TO THOSE EXPRESSING EQUIVALENT NONTHEISTIC WORLDVIEWS.....	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	1
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974).....	9
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	29
<i>Board of Regents v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	19
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	9
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	28
<i>Cantwell v. Conn.</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	15
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	17
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	24
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	25
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	7, 8, 9
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	13-14
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	6, 10
<i>Good News Club v. Milford</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	15, 17
<i>Illinois Republican Party v. Pritzker</i> , 973 F.3d 760 (2020)	19, 20
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	13, 25
<i>Kunz v. New York</i> , 340 U.S. 290 (1951).....	14, 15
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	15, 16-17
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	7
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	26
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	13
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	28
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	6, 7-8, 11
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	12, 14, 15, 17
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	9
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	6
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	9, 29
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	25
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	6
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	29
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	18, 19
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	12, 15, 16
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Christopher Hitchens' <i>God is Not Great: How Religion Poisons Everything</i> (2007) ...	22
Hemant Mehta, "A Scientology Kiosk Was Installed (Then Removed) from a Hollywood Police Station," <i>Friendly Atheist</i> (Aug. 29, 2018), https://friendlyatheist.patheos.com/2018/08/29/a-scientology-kiosk-was-installed-then-removed-from-a-hollywood-police-station/	23
Mark 4:21-22	24
Matt. 6:3-6	24
Rachel C. Schneider, et al., "How Religious Discrimination is Perceived in the Workplace: Expanding the View," <i>Socius: Sociological Research for a Dynamic World</i> (Jan. 24, 2022), https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/pdf/10.1177/23780231211070920	27
"What is Atheism?" <i>American Atheists</i> (accessed on Mar. 18, 2022), https://www.atheists.org/activism/resources/about-atheism/	29
